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PER CURIAM.  

 Peter Trott seeks certiorari review of the decision of the Special Magistrate for 

the City of Madeira, Florida, Community Development Department in granting a 

variance to Dale Kalshoven and Dixie Kalshoven.  The petition is denied. 

 Mr. Trott is the next-door neighbor to the Kalshovens on waterfront property in 

Madeira Beach, Florida, that is zoned R-2 Low Density Multifamily Residential.1  The 

evidence and testimony presented at the variance hearing reveals that the Kalshovens 

sought a variance from the City (1) to raze an existing covered, wooden deck; (2) to lay 

a concrete foundation; and (3) to enclose the area for a non-habitable, non-living space 

for a porch or sunroom.   

 At the variance hearing, the parties all agreed that the covered, wooden deck 

was in place when the Kalshovens purchased the subject property in 2009.  The 

wooden deck measures 13.5 feet by 35.7 feet.  Covering the wooden deck is an 

aluminum, flat-roof with posts holding it up.  The covered, wooden deck encroaches on 

the twenty-five foot rear setback line provided by the City Code2 and extends to 5.9 feet 

from the west side property line and to 9.5 feet from the east side property line.   

 The proposed enclosed porch/sunroom would remain within the historic property 

footprint and would measure 8 feet by 35.7 feet, reducing the rear-yard setback 

encroachment to 11.4 feet on the west side and reducing the rear-yard setback 

encroachment to 15 feet on the east side.  The Kalshovens plan to replace the existing 

roof on their house, remove the existing aluminum flat-roof, and extend the new roof 

over the proposed porch/sunroom. 

 At the hearing, Mr. Trott had the opportunity to express his concerns and 

grievances to the Special Magistrate.  (App. 2, Trans., p. 35-46).  Mr. Trott testified that, 

approximately sixteen years earlier, a prior owner installed the wooden deck.  He 

                                                 
1   The "Special Magistrate-Variance Request Staff Report" indicates that the subject property is zoned R-2, low 
density multifamily residential.  (App. 3. p. 1; Supp. App. 1, p. 12). 
 
2   The City Code provides that the rear yard setback requirement for R-2 zoned property is twenty-five feet. § 110-
206(2), City of Madeira Beach, Fla. Code of Ordinances (2013). 
 Section 110-181(2), City of Madeira Beach, Florida Code of Ordinances Section (2013), is inapplicable in 
the present case because the section governs the setback requirement for waterfront property zoned R-1.  Section 
110-447, City of Madeira Beach, Florida, Code of Ordinances (2013), cited by Mr. Trott governs walls, fences, 
hedges, and sand fences on rear yards facing water and does not mention any setback requirements. 
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estimated that approximately fifteen years earlier the prior owner erected the aluminum 

roof over the wooden deck.  Mr. Trott stated that both structures were constructed by 

the prior owner without permits.  Mr. Trott never reported the unpermitted structures to 

Code Enforcement.  Mr. Trott represented to the Special Magistrate that he does not 

like the idea of replacing an illegal setback with another illegal setback. 

 The main concern expressed by Mr. Trott at the hearing was possible erosion to 

the Kalshovens' waterfront lot from the bay tide.  He related how the prior owner had to 

lift the wooden deck to place fill dirt under it and the prior owner had to repair pipes and 

electric lines due to erosion by the tide.  Mr. Trott questioned what types of footings 

would be used for the new porch/sunroom due to potential erosion problems.  Mr. Trott 

expressed his concern for the Kalshovens and not wanting them to "get in trouble with 

getting too close to that seawall and have improper footings for it and have it start to 

keel, like the existing wood."  (App. 2, Trans., p. 41). 

 Further, Mr. Trott was concerned about whether in the future the new 

porch/sunroom might be used as living space in violation of the variance.  He 

speculated that some owner in the future could add a second floor to the house over the 

porch/sunroom if it became living space.  The Special Magistrate confirmed at the 

hearing and in the Order Granting Variance that the porch/sunroom was to be non-

habitable, non-living space. 

 Mr. Trott did not present any testimony or argument to the Special Magistrate 

about (1) a potential reduction in his water view if the variance was granted; (2) a 

potential reduction in the value of his property if the variance was granted; (3) a 

potential effect on the "availability of reasonable air circulation" if the variance was 

granted; or (4) whether the wooden deck and aluminum roof should be classified as an 

encroachment on the setback requirements.  These arguments were raised for the first 

time in the petition and in the reply brief. 

Standard of Review 

 This Court in its appellate capacity has jurisdiction to review this matter under 

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100.  We must decide (1) whether procedural due 

process was accorded; (2) whether the essential requirements of the law were 

observed; and (3) whether there was competent, substantial evidence to support the 
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administrative findings.  See Falk v. Scott, 19 So. 3d 1103, 1104 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).  

The appellate court is not "permitted to re-weigh conflicting evidence and is primarily 

relegated to assaying the record to determine whether the applicable law was applied in 

accordance with established procedure."  Dade County v. Gayer, 388 So. 2d 1292, 

1294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).   

 This Court cannot consider arguments made by Mr. Trott in the petition and reply 

that were not presented to the Special Magistrate at the variance hearing.  See W. Fla. 

Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See, 79 So. 3d 1, 13 (Fla. 2012)(holding reviewing court will not 

consider points raised for the first time on appeal). 

Analysis 

Due Process   

 A quasi-judicial hearing generally meets basic due process requirements if the 

parties are provided notice of the hearing and an opportunity to be heard.  Jennings v. 

Dade County, 589 So. 2d 1337, 1340 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).  The parties must be able to 

present evidence, cross-examine witnesses, and be informed of all the facts upon which 

the Special Magistrate acts.  Id.   

 Mr. Trott appeared at the variance hearing and was permitted to testify.  There is 

no allegation by Mr. Trott that there was a due process violation.  The Court finds that 

there has been no violation of due process in this case. 

Essential Requirements of Law 

 The City of Madeira Beach, Florida Code of Ordinance 2-507 (2013), states: 

 Variances. 
 
 (a) The purpose of a variance is to ensure that no property, because of the 

special circumstances applicable to it, shall be deprived of privileges commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same zone and vicinity.  Variances shall be 
reviewed and may be approved, approved with conditions, or denied by the 
special magistrate.  

 
 (b) The special magistrate shall authorize, upon application to appeal, after public 

notice has been given and public hearing held, such variance from the terms of 
the city land development regulations as not being contrary to the public interest 
where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the 
land development regulations, subpart B of this Code will result in unnecessary 
and undue hardship.  In order to authorize any variance from the terms of the city 
land development regulations, the special magistrate shall consider the following 



5 
 

criteria and shall find that the criteria has been substantially satisfied and that a 
hardship exists:  

 
  (1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, building, or other structures for which the variance is sought and which do 
not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the 
following circumstances:  

     a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot.  If the site involves the utilization 
of an existing lot that has unique physical circumstances or conditions, including 
irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of the lot is less than 
the minimum required in the district regulations;  

     b. Significant vegetation or natural features.  If the site contains 
significant native vegetation or other natural features;  

     c. Residential neighborhood character.  If the proposed project promotes 
the established historic or traditional development pattern of a block face, 
including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements;  

     d. Public facilities.  If the proposed project involves the development of 
public parks, public facilities, schools, or public utilities;  

     e. Architectural and/or engineering considerations.  If the proposed 
project utilizes architectural and/or engineering features that would render the 
project more disaster resistant.  

  
  (2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 

actions of the applicant.  A self-created hardship shall not justify a variance.  
 
  (3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 
district.  

 
    (4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the 
land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work 
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  

 
  (5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land.  
 
  (6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 

and purpose of the city land development regulations, and that such variance will 
not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
 (c) In granting any variance, the special magistrate may prescribe appropriate 

conditions and safeguards in conformity with the city land development 
regulations.  Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of 
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the terms under which the variance is granted shall be deemed a violation of this 
Code.  The special magistrate may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which 
the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed or both. 
Under no circumstances except as specified in subsection (a) shall the special 
magistrate grant a variance to allow a use not generally or by special exception 
use permitted in the applicable zoning district of the city land development 
regulations.  A nonconforming use of neighborhood lands, structures or buildings 
in the same zoning district shall not be considered grounds for the authorization 
of a variance.  Financial loss standing alone is not sufficient justification for a 
variance.  

 
 At the variance hearing, the Staff Report addressing these factors was admitted 

into evidence and Ms. Rosetti, City Staff Member, testified concerning the report.  The 

Order Granting Variance addresses the factors applicable to the subject property.  Upon 

review of the evidence, the testimony presented at the variance hearing, and the Order 

Granting Variance, the Court concludes that the Special Magistrate complied with the 

essential requirements of law. 

Competent, Substantial Evidence 

 This Court is not to reweigh the evidence presented to the Special Magistrate, 

but merely to determine if competent, substantial evidence supports his or her findings.  

See Gayer, 388 So. 2d at 1294.  Upon review of the record before this Court we 

conclude that there is competent, substantial evidence to support the Special 

Magistrate's decision to grant the variance. 

Conclusion 

 The Petition for Writ of Certiorari is denied. 

 DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida, this 

____ day of ______________, 2014. 

 

Original order entered on April 16, 2014, by Circuit Judges Linda R. Allan, 

John A. Schaefer, and Keith Meyer. 

 
Copies furnished to: 
 
Peter Trott     Dale Kalshoven 
P.O. Box 782      Dixie Kalshoven 
Bay Pines, FL 33744    374 145th Ave. E. 
      Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
Thomas Trask, Esq. 
595 Main Street 
Dunedin, FL 34698 


